In recognition of the substantial benefits conferred upon Compass as a direct result of the 

Reforms achieved through the prosecution and Settlement of the Actions, the Parties agreed on 
September 12, 2025, that Compass’s insurers shall pay to Plaintiffs’ Counsel attorneys’ fees and 
expenses in the amount of eight hundred fifty thousand dollars ($850,000.00) (the “Fee and 
Expense Amount”), subject to Court approval. Plaintiffs’ Counsel shall also apply to the Court for 
service awards to be paid to the two Plaintiffs in an amount of up to one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500.00) each (the “Service Awards”), to be paid out of the Fee and Expense Amount. 

This notice is a summary only and does not describe all of the details of the Stipulation and 
its exhibits. For full details of the matters discussed in this summary, please see the full Stipulation